in time, the later warrants requested a larger universe of data and information. 

petitioners discussed at length their plans.” JA207. During the trial, the government 

introduced into evidence the Facebook profiles and numerous Facebook 

communications between the Petitioners. JA1242-1257. This amounted to over one 

hundred twenty-five (125) separate exhibits that formed the heart of the prosecution’s 

case, reflecting much of the evidence at trial. JA1242-1257. In closing, the 

government told the jury that “when you look at the Facebook evidence that we have 

presented in this case, you will start to see what was really going on behind the scenes